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5-10-16 
 

RESOLUTION #2016-13 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING NON CONFORMING USE CERTIFICATION TO A FIVE 
UNIT RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE AND REVERSING THE ZONING OFFICER’S ORDER 

TO CEASE AND DESIST FOR PREMISES LOCATED IN THE SINGLE FAMILY 
DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3)  

              
 
 
 WHEREAS, on April 6, and May 4, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment, held public hearings in connection with the variance application 

of CJS SERVICES GROUP, INC., for premises located at 919 Collings Avenue in the 

Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District Three (hereinafter 

referred to as SF-D3 District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant appealed from the cease and desist order issued by the 

Collingswood Zoning Officer on January 6, 2016, prohibiting use of the subject 

premises as a boarding house and seeks non-conforming use certification for a five 

unit residential structure in the SF-D3 District; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant Charles Schanne and Samuel S. Nalbone, and having 

considered the arguments of applicant’s counsel, Jeffrey P. Resnick, Esquire, and 

having considered the application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and 

no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 919 Collings Avenue being 

described as Block 163, Lot 12, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District.  
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2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and 8,750 square feet in 

size. The property contains 50 feet of frontage on the north side of the Collings Avenue 

right-of-way. Said premises are 175 feet in depth and are improved with two and one-

half story frame dwelling which is set back 17.55 feet from the Collings Avenue right-

of-way and with easterly and westerly side yard set backs of 12.15 and 13.55 feet 

respectively. The rear yard is approximately 155 feet in depth. There is a paved 

driveway along the eastern property line which opens up to a paved rectangular 

parking area behind the residence approximately 60 feet in depth and 40 feet in width. 

Said parking area provides space for at least four vehicles. There is also a two car 

garage located contiguous to the northern end of the parking area.  

3. The lots bordering applicant’s property to the east and west and behind 

the subject premises are all developed with detached single family residences as is the 

lot directly across the street from the subject premises.  

4.  The subject structure was constructed in 1921 and used originally as a 

residential duplex up until the early 1960’s when it was purchased by Sam Nalbone, 

Sr. at which time its residential use was expanded to five residential units. This was 

composed of two first floor units, two on the second floor and one on the third floor. It 

was used as a five unit residential structure by Mr. Nalbone during his ownership 

from the early 1960’s through 1987 when it was to sold to Gregory Duke who 

continued to use the premises in the same manner through 1997. In 1997, CJS 

Services Group, Inc. purchased the premises and has continued said five unit 

residential use until the present. The testimony demonstrated that the footprint of the 

structure has not changed, if ever, since at least the time that Mr. Nalbone purchased 

the property.  

5. The structure has a common main entrance on its east side. From front 

to back the front first floor unit has a bedroom/living room, dining room, kitchen and 
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bathroom. The rear unit has a bedroom/living room, bathroom, kitchen and rear exit. 

The second floor units each have front to back a bedroom/living room and kitchen and 

the units share a bathroom in the middle. The third floor unit has a living 

room/bedroom, kitchen and bathroom. There are separate sets of utility meters that 

were installed in 1972 for the two first floor units and one set of the utility meters 

shared by the second and third floor units. 

6. The Borough of Collingswood enacted its original zoning ordinance on 

October 3, 1949. At this time, the subject premises were utilized as a residential 

duplex. The property was located in the R-3 Residence District. The R-3 Residence 

District permitted the construction, alteration or use of buildings for the uses allowed 

in: (a) the R-1 Residential District which included single family residences with up to 

two non-transient boarders or roomers; (b) the R-2 Residential District which allowed 

single family residences with up to three non-transient boarders or roomers and 

residential duplexes; (c) structures permitted in the R-1 and R-2 Districts except that 

up to four boarders or roomers were permitted; and, (d) multiple apartment dwellings 

for up to twenty units and multiple garden-type apartment units for up to twenty 

units. The single family uses in the R-3 District required a minimum lot size of 4,000 

square feet and lot width of 40 feet and multiple dwellings required 1,500 square feet 

of lot size per family and 65 feet in lot width. Single family residences required a 

minimum/aggregate side yard set back of 6 and 12 feet, respectively, and multi-family 

residences required minimum/aggregate side yard set backs of 20 and 40 feet, 

respectively. The ordinance required that dwellings accommodating roomers or 

boarders have one parking space for every two guest rooms.  

7. The subject lot met the lot size, width, side yard and on-site parking 

requirements under the 1949 ordinance applicable to single family residences which 

permitted a total of five residential users when the owner/lessor plus the four non-
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transient boarders or roomers are included. The lot met the lot size requirements for 

five separate families for an apartment building, which would be 7,500 square feet, 

but did not meet the lot width requirements or the side yard set back requirements.  

8. In 1979, the property was rezoned into the R-2 Residential District which 

allowed only single family detached dwellings with up to two boarders or roomers and 

residential duplexes with no boarders. The zoning ordinance was revised again on 

February 5, 1990 and the property remained in the R-2 District which allowed single 

family attached dwellings and newly constructed two family dwellings.  

9. In 1997, the  year that applicant purchased the subject premises, the 

Borough of Collingswood enacted ordinance #1128 regulating rooming and boarding 

houses and providing for licensing. In June of 1999, applicant was notified by the 

Borough’s Code Enforcement, John Doman, who was also the Borough Zoning Officer, 

that an inspection of the premises was required for licensing purposes to determine 

whether the premises were in compliance with all applicable building, housing, health 

and safety codes and regulations. In 1999, applicant secured a license  under the 

aforementioned ordinance, and has renewed it annually each year since that time. The 

premises are also annually inspected by the New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards, to determine compliance with rooming and 

boarding home standards and is annually licensed by the State. Applicant’s premises 

are also inspected annually by the Camden County Board of Social Services. On 

March 5, 2001, the zoning for the property was changed to SF-D3 which permitted 

residentially only single family detached and semi-detached dwellings with no 

provisions for roomers or boarders. On March 3, 2002, the zoning ordinance was 

amended to prohibit certain uses throughout the Borough which prohibited uses 

included boarding houses.  
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-68 providing for non-conforming use certification and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(a) 

authorizing the Board to hear appeals from Zoning Officer decisions. With regard to 

the Zoning Board of Adjustment’s jurisdiction to hear appeals from the decision of the 

Zoning Officer made in enforcement of the zoning ordinance, the Board has the 

authority under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-74, to reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or modify 

the action, order, requirement, decision or interpretation appealed from and to that 

end have all the powers of the Zoning Officer. 

 2. Applicant has demonstrated by a preponderance of the competent  

credible evidence that the property was altered from residential duplex use in which is 

was engaged when the October 3, 1949 ordinance was enacted to five unit residential 

use at some point between 1949 and the commencement of five residential unit usage 

in the early 1960’s. The subject premises were utilized for five separate housing uses 

beginning in the early 1960’s and has continued said use until the present. The 1949 

ordinance permitted the alteration of a structure for the permitted residential uses 

which is what occurred prior to the enactment of the 1979 zoning ordinance limiting 

use of the property to single family residences and duplexes. The Board concludes that 

the focus of the 1949 ordinance was to allow in the R-3 Residential District occupation 

of a residence by up to five separate living units whether they be comprised of the 

owner of the property or a tenant of the owner, boarders or roomers. While the 

building has elements consistent with an apartment house in that each unit has 

cooking facilities there are no provisions in the 1949 ordinance describing the 

residence of the boarder or a roomer as one that does not have a kitchen or cooking 

facility. The building is on a lot 8,750 square feet in size which is large enough to 
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accommodate five families if it were treated as an apartment house, and the lot 

provides a two car garage plus four outside parking spaces in the paved parking area 

behind the residence which meets of the off street parking requirements of one space 

for every two guest rooms applicable to single family residences. In essence, the 

building is a hybrid between an owner or tenant occupied single family residence with 

four additional boarders and a five family apartment house. It is the conclusion of the 

Board that the property was in substantial compliance with the 1949 ordinance when 

five unit residential occupancy commenced in the early 1960’s and that said usage 

has continued uninterrupted for over fifty years during which time it has secured 

multiple forms of Borough approvals. Accordingly, said premises may be certified as a 

valid pre-existing non-conforming five unit residential use. 

 3. To the extent that the Zoning Officer’s January 6, 2016 cease and desist 

order is based upon the violation of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at 

Section 141-15.1, “Prohibited Uses,” said order is reversed. The Board takes no 

position on applicant’s compliance with Collingswood Borough ordinance Section 244-

3 since said ordinance is not a zoning ordinance and an appeal from its enforcement is 

outside the scope of Zoning Board jurisdiction. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Jeffrey Sollenberger and 

duly seconded by Patrick Hoban, to certify applicant’s five unit residential building as 

a valid pre-existing non-conforming use, be and the same is hereby GRANTED and to 

the extent that the Zoning Officer’s January 6, 2016 cease and desist order is based 

upon a violation of Article VI of the Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-15.1 said order is 

reversed. 

 The above non-conforming use certification and reversal of the Zoning Officer’s 

cease and desist order was granted by a   5   to  1  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 
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Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on May 4, 2016 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a ___2__ to __0___ vote on  June 

1         , 2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Jeffrey Sollenberger, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael 

Maley, Harvey Stick 
 
 OPPOSED:  John Bellace 
 
AYE: Mr. Maley, Mr. Stick 
NAY: 
ABSTENTION:  
              
MadalynDeets 
Board Secretary 


